The following table presents our cash and cash equivalents, short-term debt and capitalization as
of December 3 1,2008, on an actual basis and as adjusted to reflect the issuance of notes in this
offering, the redemption of our 2009 notes (assuming a redemption date of May 1 , 2009) and the
settlement of the Treasury lock agreement. The table below assumes that approximately $2 million
had been received in connection with the Treasury lock agreement. You should read th is table in
conjunction with the section entitled “Use of Proceeds” and our condensed consolidated financial
statements and related notes included in our quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the three-month period
ended December 3 1,2008, which is incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement and the
accompanying prospectus.

Cash and cash equivalents
Short-term debt

Current portion of long-term debt
Other short-term debt

Total short-term debt
Long-term debt, less current portion
Shareholders’ equity

Common stock, no par value (stated at $.005 per share);
200,000,000 shares authorize@ 91,599,495 shares issued and
outstanding, actual and as adjusted

Additional paid-in capital
Retained earnings
Accumulated other comprehensive loss

Shareholders’ equity
Total capitalization( 1)

Page 21 of 96

As of December 31,2008
Actual As Adjusted

(in thousands)
$ 69,799 $ 69,799

$ 400,507 $ 507
360,833 319,483

$ 761,340 $ 319,990
$1,719,920 $ 2,169,079

458 458
1,757,834 1,757,834

3 8 1,633 38 1,633
(61,849) (60,675)

2,078,076 2,079,250
$3,797,996 $ 4,248,329

(1) Total capitalization excludes the current portion of long-term debt and other short-term debt

s-7

http://www.investquest.com/iq/a/ato/finiotber/ato~424b2. htm 8/19/2009

ATMOS ENERGY COW (Form: 424B2)

Table of Contents

BUSINESS

Page 22 of 96

Overview

Atmos Energy Corporation, headquartered in D a h ,  Texas, is engaged primarily in the regulated
natural gas distribution and transmission and storage businesses, as well as other nonregulated natural
gas businesses. We are one of the country’s largest natural gas-only distributors based on number of
customers and one of the largest intrastate pipeline operators in Texas based upon miles of pipe.

approximately 3.2 million residential, commercial, public authority and industrial customers through
our six regulated natural gas distribution divisions, which cover service areas in 12 states. Our primary